

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEUN BANJO OJEDOKUN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Brent Evan Newton
Attorney at Law
19 Treworthy Road
Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Chané Buck
JONES DAY
4655 Executive Dr.
Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92121

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions, as well as decisions of other courts.....	9
A. The decision below directly conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	11
B. The decision below deepens a split over the showing required to overcome the presumption against extraterritoriality.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The question presented is exceptionally important and recurring	21
III. The decision below is wrong	24
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle for this Court to address the extraterritorial application of federal criminal statutes.....	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Oct. 26, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Feb. 4, 2021).....	46a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Mar. 15, 2021)	73a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Nov. 23, 2021).....	87a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	4
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	30
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	29
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	29, 30
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	32
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	1, 13, 20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	28
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	32
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	1, 4, 5, 9, 11, 13, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 609 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922).....	9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 599 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Garcia Sota</i> , 948 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Leija-Sanchez</i> , 602 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Leija-Sanchez</i> , 820 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 17, 18
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	15, 26, 27
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924	27
18 U.S.C. § 1343	7
18 U.S.C. § 1956	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1957	4, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jeffrey A. Meyer, <i>Dual Illegality and Geoambiguous Law: A New Rule for Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Law</i> , 95 Minn. L. Rev. 110 (2010)	21, 22
Julie Rose O’Sullivan, <i>The Extraterri- torial Application of Federal Criminal Statutes: Analytical Roadmap, Normative Conclusions, and a Plea to Congress for Direction</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 1021 (2018)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Melvin L. Otey, <i>Why RICO's Extraterritorial Reach is Properly Coextensive with the Reach of Its Predicates</i> , 14 J. Int'l Bus. & L. 33 (2015)	23
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)	28
S. Rep. No. 433 (1986)	24, 28, 31, 33
Pierre-Hugues Verdier, <i>The New Financial Extraterritoriality</i> , 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 239 (2019)	23
Ryan Walsh, <i>Extraterritorial Confusion: The Complex Relationship Between Bowman and Morrison and a Revised Approach to Extraterritoriality</i> , 47 Val. U. L. Rev. 627 (2013)	21, 22
